incremental revenue requirements under the high gas case relative to the base case.

The wind case has a slightly lower (0.6%) annual average wholesale electric energy price than the
base case as well as a lower total annual cost of electric energy plus incremental revenue
requirements (1.2%).  However, the wind case has a higher total annual cost of electric energy
plus incremental revenue requirements than the high gas case. This higher total amount is due to
our projection of somewhat higher incremental revenue requirements under the wind case relative
to the high gas case.

The two wind sensitivity cases each have progressively lower annual average wholesale electric
energy prices than the base case and lower total annual costs of electric energy plus incremental
revenue requirements.  However, the two wind sensitivity cases indicate that as more wind
capacity is added beyond 25.4 GW the savings relative to the base case begin to decline.  The
increasing incremental revenue requirements associated with these capacity additions offsets their
reductions in annual average wholesale electric energy prices.

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.   14

Table 2. Impact on wholesale electric market in 2020 ($2010)

Parameter Base
Case

High
Gas
Case

Additional
Wind

Case (+10
GW)

Additional
Wind
Case

sensitivity
(+15 GW)

Additional
Wind
Case

sensitivity
(+20 GW)

Average annual
wholesale energy price

($/MWh)
$47.02 $47.10 $46.75 $46.66 $46.30

Change vs. base case
($/MWh)  $0.08 ($0.27) ($0.36) ($0.72)

Change vs. base case
(%)

0.2% -0.6% -0.8% -1.5%

Change vs. high gas
case (%)

 -0.7% -0.9% -1.7%

Wholesale electric
energy cost ($ million) $26,331 $26,388 $26,187 $26,131 $25,970

Revenue requirement
in 2020 associated

with incremental
capital costs ($ million)

$4,687 $3,885 $4,454 $4,738 $5,031

Total amount ($
million)  $31,018 $30,273 $30,641 $30,869 $31,001

Change vs. base case  -2.4% -1.2% -0.5% -0.1%

Change vs. high gas
case   +1.2% +2.0% +2.4%

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.   15

6. Potential impacts on wholesale natural gas market in
2020

The major potential impacts of the retirement of coal units in MISO on the region’s wholesale
natural gas market will depend on the extent to which the region turns to generation from gas-fired
units as a replacement for coal units that retire. Our report assesses the implications of additional
gas-fired generation on average annual wholesale natural gas prices in the MISO region in 2020
and on gas transmission infrastructure in the region. The assessment addresses two main